



IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APX OPERATING COMPANY, LLC,

Plaintiff-Below/Appellant,

v.

HDI GLOBAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendant-
Below/Appellee.

No. 393, 2021

On Appeal from the Superior Court
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. N21C-03-058 AML CCLD

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-BELOW, APPELLANT
APX OPERATING COMPANY, LLC**

Dated: May 13, 2022

OF COUNSEL:

John N. Ellison
REED SMITH LLP
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 851-8100

REED SMITH LLP
Brian M. Rostocki (No. 4599)
Benjamin P. Chapple (No. 5871)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 778-7500

*Counsel for APX Operating Company,
LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Pollution and Contamination Exclusion Does Not Apply to All Viruses, but Rather Applies Only to Viruses (or Other Substances) That Cause Traditional Environmental Pollution or Contamination.	4
B. Limiting the Exclusion to Pollution and Contamination-Causing Viruses Does Not Read Out the Term “Virus” from the Definition of “Pollutants and/or Contaminants,” Nor Does It Add Language to the Policy.	14
C. HDI’s Other Attempts To Challenge the Reasonableness of APX’s Interpretation of the Pollution and Contamination Exclusion Are Unavailing.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alstrin v. St. Paul Mercury Insurance Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Del. 2002).....	5, 6
<i>Circus Circus LV, LP v. AIG Specialty Insurance Co.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (D. Nev. 2021).....	17
<i>Ford of Slidell, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Insurance Co.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223671 (E.D. La. Nov. 19, 2021).....	17
<i>Gallup, Inc. v. Greenwich Insurance Co.</i> , 2015 Del. Super. LEXIS 129 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 25, 2015).....	4
<i>Hallowell v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 443 A.2d 925 (Del. 1982).....	10
<i>Jenkinson’s South, Inc. v. Westchester Surplus Lines Insurance Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2934875 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. July 2, 2021).....	7
<i>JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Insurance Co.</i> , 2020 Nev. Dist. LEXIS 1512 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Clark County Nov. 30, 2020).....	15
<i>Mac Property Group LLC v. Selective Fire & Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , No. L-2629-20, 2020 NJ Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2244 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Nov. 5, 2020).....	7
<i>Monzo v. Nationwide Property & Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 249 A.3d 106 (Del. 2021).....	17
<i>New Castle County v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.</i> , 970 F.2d 1267 (3d Cir. 1992).....	4, 15
<i>Northwell Health, Inc. v. Lexington Insurance Co.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	17
<i>Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC v. West Willow-Bay Court, LLC</i> , 2009 Del. LEXIS 655, 985 A.2d 391 (Del. 2009).....	11

<i>RSUI Indemnity Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiant Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013)	11
<i>Urogynecology Specialist of Florida LLC v. Sentinel Insurance Co. Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 5939172 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020).....	16
<i>Zwillo V Corp. v. Lexington Insurance Co.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....	17
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1311(f).....	9
